



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLREV No.346 of 2025

Ashok Chandra Tripathy & Petitioners
another

Mr. J. Katikia, Advocate

-Versus-

State of Odisha & another Opposite Parties
Mr. S.K. Swain, AGA

CORAM:
MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAIK

ORDER
16.07.2025

Order No.

01. 1. Heard Mr. Katikia, learned counsel for the petitioners.
2. Instant revision is filed by the petitioners challenging the impugned order dated 3rd June, 2025 passed in connection with Criminal Misc. Case No.48 of 2025 by the learned J.M.F.C. (Rural), Cuttack.
3. Perused the impugned order as at Annexure-3.
4. Considering the facts pleaded on record and submissions of Mr. Katikia, learned counsel for the petitioners with reference to the F.I.R. i.e. Annexure-1 and the alleged transaction, the Court is inclined to issue notice to the opposite parties.
5. Hence, it is ordered.



6. Mr. Swain, learned AGA for the State accepts notice for opposite party No.1.

7. Issue notice to opposite party No.2 by Registered Post with AD making it returnable at an early date and for the said purpose, requisites shall be filed by Mr. Katikia, learned counsel for the petitioners within next three working days positively.

8. List on 19th August, 2025 for orders.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge

I.A. Nos.518 of 2025

02. 1. Notice as above.
2. List on the date fixed.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge